GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 297
TO BE ANSWERED ON 5th DECEMBER, 2023

NATIONAL HEALTH MISSION IN TAMIL NADU
297 Dr. KANIMOZHI NVN SOMU:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of health programmes run by Government under National Health Mission (NHM),
State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the salary of contractual employees working in various States/UTs under the said
Mission is increased by Government every year;

(c) if so, the details of the increased salary post-wise and employees of various categories in
Tamil Nadu during the last five years; and

(d) the details of funds allocated and released in health sector, State/UT-wise including Tamil
Nadu?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a): The various health programmes implemented by the Government of India under NHM
includes operationalisation of Ayushman Arogya Mandir erstwhile Ayushman Bharat-Health
and Wellness Centres (AB-HWCs) by transforming the existing Sub Centres and Primary Health
Centre, support for engaging of health human resource on contractual basis, National
Ambulance Services, Mobile Medical Units, ASHAs, Infrastructure strengthening, 24 x 7
Services and First Referral facilities, Mera Aspataal, Kayakalp Award Scheme, Prime
Minister’s National Dialysis Programme, National Quality Assurance Standards implementation
and related Activities, LaQshya Certification, Biomedical Equipment Maintenance and
Management Programme, Free Diagnostics Service Initiative and Free Drugs Service Initiative.
Further, initiatives such as Mission Parivar Vikas, Adolescent Friendly Health Clinics (AFHCs),
Weekly Iron Folic Acid Supplementation (WIFS), Menstrual Hygiene Scheme, Facility Based
Newborn Care (FBNC), Home Based Newborn Care Program, Social Awareness and Actions to
Neutralize Pneumonia Successfully (SAANS), Home Based Care for Young Child (HBYC),
Rashtriya Bal Swasthya Karyakram (RBSK), Rashtriya Kishor Swasthya Karyakram (RKSK),
Early Childhood Development (ECD), Comprehensive Abortion Care (CAC), Anemia Mukt



Bharat (AMB) strategy, Pradhan Mantri TB Mukt Bharat Abhiyaan (PMTBMBA), Nutrition
Rehabilitation Centre (NRC) program and Universal Immunization programme.

(b) & (c): The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare provides technical and financial support to
the States/UTs to strengthen the public healthcare system, based on the proposals received in the
form of Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs) under National Health Mission. Government of
India provides approval for the proposals in the form of Record of Proceedings (RoPs) as per
norms & available resources. Based on the proposals from State/UTs, MoHFW approves till
maximum 5% annual increment and 3% for rationalization of the total HRH budget. The approval
under NHM for last 5 years to Tamil Nadu is as follows:

S.No. Financial Year Approval as per RoP (Rs. in cr)
1. 2019-20 2617.76

2. 2020-21 3107.12

3. 2021-22 3226.07

4. 2022-23 3795.89

5. 2023-24 3594.01

(d): The details of funds allocated and released in health sector for 2022-23, State/UT-wise

including Tamil Nadu are attached at Annexure.


https://tbcindia.gov.in/index1.php?lang=1&level=1&sublinkid=5630&lid=3670

Annexure

Details of funds allocated and released under NHM in health sector for 2022-23, State/UT-

wise

(Rs. in crore)

Sl. No. States Allocation Release
1 \Andaman & Nicobar Islands 45.95 45.26
2 \Andhra Pradesh 1,182.93 1,489.45
3 |Arunachal Pradesh 272.48 233.82
4 IAssam 1,615.70 1,981.83
5  [Bihar 1,853.57 1,586.57
6  |Chandigarh 31.73 38.09
7  [Chhattisgarh 949.94 1,195.08
8 |Dadra & Nagar Haveli & Daman & 51.18 58.28

Diu

9  |Delhi 164.98 35.15
10  |Goa 38.13 55.42
11 |Gujarat 1,059.03 1,120.06
12 |Haryana 501.71 681.21
13 |Himachal Pradesh 472.62 494.65
14  [Jammu and Kashmir 659.02 651.52
15  |Jharkhand 853.19 810.30
16 [Karnataka 1,129.18 1,246.67
17 |Kerala 746.63 1,036.76
18 |Lakshadweep 10.55 9.97
19 Madhya Pradesh 2,056.81 2,582.10
20 |Maharashtra 2,006.38 2,187.13
21  Manipur 192.47 61.40
22  |Meghalaya 196.26 261.56
23 Mizoram 132.58 111.82
24  |Nagaland 164.27 91.38
25 |Odisha 1,163.82 1,284.69
26  [Puducherry 36.49 20.73
27  [Punjab 448.58 448.89
28 [Rajasthan 1,867.04 1,460.80
29  [Sikkim 67.47 73.30
30 [Tamil Nadu 1,373.29 1,652.24
31 [Tripura 222.50 231.90
32  |Uttar Pradesh 4,130.21 5,133.59
33  |Uttarakhand 491.17 505.01
34  |West Bengal 1,439.37 1,252.32
35 [Telangana 767.82 683.77
36 |[Ladakh 124.65 94.94

Note:

1. Allocation is as per original outlay/B.E.

2. The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include State share contribution.



